# Supreme Court of the United States

HOLSEY ELLINGBURG, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

# BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*
SMITA GHOSH
MARGARET HASSEL
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 30, 2025

\* Counsel of Record

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	1
ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Restitution Has Been Used as a Criminal Punishment for Millennia	6
II. The Text, Structure, and History of the MVRA All Indicate that Congress Intended Restitution Under the MVRA to Be Penal	13
Restitution Officer the MVIA to be renal	19
CONCLUSION	20

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)11
Cal. Dep't of Corr. v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499 (1995)
Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798)
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)
Commonwealth v. Smith, 1 Mass. 245 (1804) 11
Hester v. United States, 586 U.S. 1104 (2019)
Hoffman v. Carow,         22 Wend. 285 (N.Y. Ct. of Corr. of Errors         1839)
Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997)
Jones v. State, 13 Ala. 153 (1848)
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)
Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434 (2014) 13, 15

Pa	ge(s)
Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	18
Salisbury v. State, 6 Conn. 101 (1826)	11
Schoonover v. State, 17 Ohio St. 294 (1867)	11
United States v. de la Fuente, 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
United States v. Ward, 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	3
YB 18 Edw. 3, fol. RS 131, Pasch., pl. 31 (1344) (Eng.)	8
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislat Materials  An Act to Revise and Amend the Judiciary of This State (Ga. 1764), in Robert Wat- kins & George Watkins, 1764 Digest of	t <u>ive</u>
the Laws of Georgia (1800)	10
Georgia (1800)	4, 10
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1202 4(a)(3) (West 2025)	13

Page	<b>(s)</b>
Proposition 8 (Cal. 1982)	12
130 Cong. Rec. (1984)	14
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112	11
The General Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts Bay, ch. XVII (1634), reprinted in The Charters and General Laws of the Colony and Province of Massachusetts Bay (Boston, T.B. Wait & Co. 1814)	10
H.F. No. 218, ch. 262, 1983 Minn. Laws 1125	13
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1227 (1996) 5,	16
S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982) 5, 6, 14, 15,	19
S. Rep. No. 104-179 (1995) 5, 6, 14, 15,	19
18 U.S.C. ch. 232, pt. II	17
18 U.S.C. § 3572(d)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3612	17
18 U.S.C. § 3613	17
18 U.S.C. § 3613(b)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3613A(a)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3663(c)(2)(A)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1)	16

Page	<b>(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3664(c) 5,	17
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(B)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(3)(B)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3664(g)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2007(a)	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	2
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 5,	14
Other Authorities	
James Barta, Note, Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser: The Jury's Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014)	-10
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England	9
Dooms of Alfred (Frederick Attenborough trans., 1922)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	17
Lula Hagos, Debunking Criminal Restitu- tion, 123 Mich. L. Rev. 469 (2024) 15,	19
Hammurabi's Code (L.W. King trans., 1915)	5, 7

Pa	ge(s)
21 Hen. VIII c. 11 (Eng.)	9
Joe Hudson & Bert Galaway, Restitution and the Justice Model, in Justice as Fair- ness (David Fogel & Joe Hudson eds., 1981)	6
Clarence Ray Jeffery, The Development of Crime in Early English Society, 47 J. Crim. L. Criminology & Police Sci. 647 (1957)	4, 7
Peter King, Crime and Law in England, 1750-1840 (2006)	9
Nancy King, The Origins of Felony Jury Sentencing in the United States, 78 Chi Kent L. Rev. 937 (2003)	10
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>Punishment Through</i> Restitution, 34 Fed. Sent. R. 98 (2021)	18
Cortney E. Lollar, What Is Criminal Restitution?, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014)	18
Note, Restitution and the Criminal Law, 39 Colum. L. Rev. 1185 (1939)	12
Note, Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis, 97 Harv. L. Rev. 931 (1984)	3
Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 c 6 (UK)	9

Pa	ge(s)
David J. Seipp, The Distinction Between Crime and Tort in the Early Common Law, 76 B.U. L. Rev. 59 (1996)	8
Jonathan Sheldon, Carolyn Carter & Chi Chi Wu, Collection Actions: Defending Consumers and their Assets (2015)	17
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)	2
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-203, Federal Criminal Restitution: Most Debt Is Outstanding and Oversight of Collections Could Be Improved (2018), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-	
18-203	16
Dorothy Whitelock, The Beginnings of English Society (1952)	7
